RESOLUTION NO. R- 2732

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN SENIOR SERVICES CENTERS AND THE CITY OF KIRKLAND.

WHEREAS, the Seattle King County Division on Aging has approved funding for a Senior Nutrition Program at the Kirkland Senior Center, which program will furnish approximately 50 meals a day, three days a week for qualifying senior citizens; and

WHEREAS, such nutrition projects are carried on within the King County area by Senior Services Centers, a nonprofit corporation of Seattle under contract with the Seattle King County Division on Aging, now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor of the City of Kirkland is hereby authorized and directed to sign on behalf of the City of Kirkland that certain memorandum of agreement between Senior Services Centers, a nonprofit corporation of Seattle, and the City of Kirkland, for the provision of a Senior Citizens Nutritional Project to be carried on in the Kirkland Senior Center in accordance with the terms of said memorandum of agreement. A copy of said memorandum of agreement is attached to the original of this resolution and is hereby approved.

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular meeting on the 16th day of June, 1980.

SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION THEREOF on the <u>16th</u> day of June , 1980.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

Director of Administration & Finance

(ex officio/City Clerk)

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

SEATTLE/KING COUNTY NUTRITION PROJECTS

This Memorandum of Agreement, between Senior Services and Centers (SSC), a non-profit corporation of Seattle, and the City of Kirkland.

In recognition of the need to continue a social and nutritional program for low-income elderly citizens of the Kirkland area, and in recognition that Senior Services and Centers has been granted governmental financing which will be available to contribute to the cost of such activities, it is hereby agreed that SSC and the City of Kirkland will work together to achieve these ends for the greater good of the community.

It is agreed that the Kirkland area Nutrition Program will be located at the Kirkland Senior Center. Likewise, it is agreed that there will be responsibilities on the part of SSC in operating the program there.

For these reasons, SSC and the City of Kirkland agree to the following:

- 1. The City of Kirkland agrees to provide facilities at Kirkland Senior Center between the hours of 10:00 A.M. to 2:00 P.M., Monday, Wednesday and Friday.
- 2. SSC through the Nutrition Projects Director will employ a staff person at the Kirkland Nutrition Center and will be responsible for the salary. The staff member will work cooperatively with the staff and administrators at Kirkland Senior Center.
- 3. SSC agrees to serve approximately 50 meals three (3) days a week to elderly persons from the Kirkland area at the Kirkland Nutrition Center. It is understood that a suggested donation will be requested of participants who may contribute toward the costs of the meal.
- 4. SSC will be responsible for all liability insurance related to the operation of the Nutrition Program.
- 5. Any public relations activities pertaining to the meal program shall be carried out in the context of the total project and coordinated by the Nutrition Projects Director in cooperation with the Kirkland Senior Center Director.
- 6. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 1980, to December 31, 1980, and may be continued thereafter by mutual agreement of the parties.

7. This Memorandum of Agreement may be terminated with fourteen (14) days written notice by either party.

SENIOR SERVICES AND CENTERS

CITY OF KIRKLAND

Leo A. Descios

Executive Director

D.V. HURST

Mayor